

COLORADO SUPREME COURT

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Original Proceeding Pursuant to
§ 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2021-2022)
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative
2023-2024 #289

Petitioners: Suzanne Taheri and Steve
Ward,

v.

Title Board: Theresa Conley, Jeremiah
Barry, and Kurt Morrison

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
REED W. MORGAN, 40972
Assistant Attorney General*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 6th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (720) 508-6335
E-Mail: reed.morgan@coag.gov
*Counsel of Record
Attorneys for the Title Board

DATE FILED: May 8, 2024 12:41 PM

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2024SA133

THE TITLE BOARD'S OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE ON REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Title Board lacked jurisdiction to set a title because Initiative #289 contains multiple subjects.	3
A. Standard of review and preservation.	3
B. Initiative #289 contains multiple subjects that carry out separate and distinct purposes.	5
C. The multiple subjects of Initiative #289 risk causing voter surprise.	8
D. Initiative #270 does not affect the determination that Initiative #289 contains multiple subjects.	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Camacho v. Honda Motor Co., Ltd.</i> , 741P.2d 1240 (Colo. 1987)	6
<i>Gerrity Oil & Gas Corp. v. Magness</i> , 946 P.2d 913 (Colo. 1997)	5
<i>In re Matter of Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2021-2022 #16</i> , 2021 CO 55	8, 9, 10
<i>In re Matter of Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #89</i> , 2014 CO 66	9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #91</i> , 235 P.3d 1071 (Colo. 2010).....	1
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2017-2018 #4</i> , 2017 CO 57	5, 7
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #76</i> , 2014 CO 52	3, 4
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #3</i> , 2019 CO 57	4
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 1997-1998 #30</i> , 959 P.2d 822 (Colo. 1998).....	9

CONSTITUTIONS

Colo. Const. art. V, § 1(5.5).	3
--------------------------------------	---

STATUTES

§ 1-40-107(2), C.R.S.	1
----------------------------	---

§ 18-1-502, C.R.S. 6

§ 34-60-114.1, C.R.S. 1, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Torts section 402A (1965)..... 6
